
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on (01432) 260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Cabinet

Date: Thursday 18 October 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Sarah Buffrey
Tel: (01432) 260176
Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet
Membership

Chairperson Councillor JG Lester, Leader of the Council
Vice-Chairperson Councillor NE Shaw, Deputy Leader of the Council

Councillor H Bramer
Councillor BA Durkin
Councillor DG Harlow
Councillor PD Price
Councillor P Rone
Councillor EJ Swinglehurst



Herefordshire Council 18 OCTOBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda.

3.  MINUTES 11 - 18

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018.

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive questions from members of the public.
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Friday 12 October 2018.
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.
Please see https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved for information on 
how to submit a question.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS
To receive questions from councillors.
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Friday 12 October 2018.
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.

6.  RECOMMISSIONING OF DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORT SERVICE FOR 
HEREFORDSHIRE

19 - 58

To approve the approach to recommissioning of a domestic abuse support 
service and the outline of a new Domestic Abuse Strategy for Herefordshire.

7.  OUTCOME OF CHILDREN’S OFSTED INSPECT
[...]
ation and proposals for new or amended policies and initiatives;

 To consider and determine policy issues within the policy framework covering more 
than one programme area and issues relating to the implementation of the outcomes 
of monitoring reviews.

Who attends cabinet meetings?

On the next page you will find a layout plan of the room showing who is sitting where. 
Coloured nameplates are used which correspond to the colours on the plan as follows:

Pale blue Members of the cabinet, including the leader of the council and deputy leader 
– these are the decision makers, only members of the cabinet can vote on 
recommendations put to the meeting.

Orange Officers of the council – attend to present reports and give technical advice to 
cabinet members

Pink Chairpersons of scrutiny committees – attend to present the views of their 
committee if it has considered the item under discussion

White Political group leaders – attend to present the views of their political group on 
the item under discussion
Other councillors may also attend as observers but are not entitled to take 
part in the discussion.

7





Public Gallery 

Reporting 

Officers / 

Public questions 

R
ep

o
rti

n
g 

o
ffi

ce
rs

 w
ai

ti
n

g 
ar

ea
 

Clerk 

C
ab

in
et

 M
em

b
er

s 

Monitoring 

Officer 

Chief 

Executive 

Deputy 

Leader 
Leader 

C
ab

in
et M

em
b

ers 

Se
n

io
r 

O
ffi

ce
rs

 
C

ab
in

et Su
p

p
o

rt M
em

b
ers 

9





Herefordshire Council

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 27 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor JG Lester, Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Councillor NE Shaw, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Bramer, BA Durkin, DG Harlow, PD Price, P Rone and 
EJ Swinglehurst

Cabinet support 
members in attendance

Councillors JA Hyde, AW Johnson and JF Johnson

Group leaders in 
attendance

Councillors TM James, PP Marsh and AJW Powers

Scrutiny chairpersons in 
attendance

Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen and CA Gandy

Other councillors in 
attendance:

Councillors EPJ Harvey and D Summers

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Chris Baird, Claire Ward, Andrew Lovegrove, Stephen 
Vickers and Richard Ball

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies from members of the cabinet.

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None.

9. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  (Pages 7 - 8)
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes.

11. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
There were no questions from councillors.

12. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2018-2019  
The cabinet member children and families introduced the item, supported by the head of 
service, West Mercia Youth Justice Service. It was highlighted that:

 it was a requirement of national government to produce an annual Youth Justice 
Plan, the plan covered the whole of the West Mercia area but included  specific 
data on Herefordshire;

 the report had been considered by the children and young people’s scrutiny 
committee and subject to the decision of cabinet would progress to full council for 
final approval in October 2018;

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



 there had been a decrease in the number of first time entrants and while the 
actual number of young people offending was very small it was still important to 
reduce this figure;

 the use of custodial sentences was reducing;
 the data showed that there was a higher level of reoffending in Herefordshire 

than in West Mercia as a whole but that those young people who did reoffend did 
so with less frequency;

 the service had been subject to a pilot join inspection at the end of 2017/18, no 
inspection report was published as the main purpose of the pilot was to test the 
new inspection methodology and framework but commentary on the inspection 
findings was included in the plan;

 the service was judged as requiring improvement overall but was rated as good 
in seven of the 12 inspection standards, an improvement plan had been agreed 
to address the findings of the inspection and the actions included in the delivery 
plan on pages 15 to 17 of the Youth Justice Plan.

In discussion of the item it was noted:
 that appropriate staff training was required and this was planned as part of the 

delivery plan;
 that through care for young people receiving custodial sentences was generally 

good although there were sometimes issues with accommodation;
 the clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) were a statutory consultee on the plan 

as they contributed to the funding of the youth justice service.

The chair of the children and young people’s scrutiny committee gave feedback from the 
committee’s consideration of the draft report. She explained that the committee had 
questions about figures in the report which were not able to be answered on the day as 
representatives of partner agencies were not present. They would be invited to attend 
when the 2019/20 plan was scrutinised. The committee welcomed the progress that had 
been made in reducing first time entrants and supported the increase in the use of 
informal responses but expressed concern about the level of reoffending. It was noted 
that the committee had struggled to understand what the plan did, what it achieved and 
who it was aimed at. It was noted that the presentation of figures in a high level plan 
when actual numbers were very small was difficult.

Group leaders were invited to give the views of their group. The concerns regarding 
reoffending were generally shared and it was noted that as the plan was a service plan it 
was not a particularly engaging document. 

It was agreed that:

a) the Youth Justice Plan 2018/19 (appendix a) be recommended for approval 
by full Council.

13. FOSTERING AND ADOPTION SERVIC
[...]
ut and pressures on 

families, there should be focus on edge of care support;
 there was a range of services which had potential impact on children in care 

which were interrelated and the success of each depended on the others.

In discussion of the report cabinet members noted that:
 those foster carers who had been recruited were of high quality, including some 

excellent respite care being offered;
 costs for a looked after child stemmed from a wide range of services that had to 

be provided and included staffing costs, placement costs and legal costs 
associated with court orders;

 the whole council had a duty to looked after children as corporate parents.

All those present put on record their thanks to foster carers and adopters for their care, 
work and support to looked after children in Herefordshire.  

It was resolved that:

(a) the performance of the adoption service as outlined at appendix 1 to this 
report be reviewed, any risks to achievement of objectives noted and 
relevant mitigating actions approved;

(b) the statement of purpose for the adoption service (appendix 2) be 
approved;

(c) the performance of the fostering service as outlined at appendix 3 to this 
report be reviewed, any risks to achievement of objectives noted and 
relevant mitigating actions approved;

(d) the statement of purpose for the fostering service (appendix 4) be 
approved; and

(e) approve the executive’s response to the recommendations of the children 
and young peoples’ scrutiny committee as per appendix 5.

13



14. END OF JUNE 2018 CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The cabinet member finance and corporate services introduced the report. He noted that 
the focus from this quarter was on the latest budget forecast position and that the 
commentary in the report was now aligned to the corporate priorities rather than given by 
directorate.

The following key points were noted from the report:
 there was a forecast budget overspend which was predominant
[...]
service will provide a single point of contact and access to 
experienced professionals who understand the risks and challenges faced by victims, assisting 
them to locate the right services and information to meet their needs. 

Prevention, early intervention and co-ordination of support is key to prevent the risk and level of 
need from escalating and ultimately costing more to organisations across the system.

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) the proposed outline Joint Strategy for Domestic Abuse at appendix C be approved 
for the purposes of informing commissioning intentions; 

(b)  a domestic abuse support service be commissioned for a period of up to five years 
from 1 April 2019 at a maximum value of £1.3m;  and  

(c) the Director for Adults and Communities be authorised finalise the service 
specification and award contracts for domestic abuse support services within the 
agreed budget.

Alternative options

1. The option not to re-commission a domestic abuse support service for Herefordshire. 
This option is not recommended. Victims of domestic abuse and their children require 
urgent specialist assistance once they seek support to reduce risk, assist them to 
navigate a complex system and reduce the chance of returning to the perpetrator.

2. The option not to develop an updated Domestic Abuse Strategy for Herefordshire. This 
option is not recommended. Domestic abuse is a challenge which cuts across many 
organisations, sectors and professional roles. A shared strategic approach which 
provides clear priorities, roles, responsibilities and pathways is therefore crucial to ensure 
domestic abuse can be prevented and victims receive a coherent service from the point 
of disclosure.

3. The option to delay re-commissioning whilst a Domestic Abuse Strategy is finalised. This 
is not recommended. There is no option to extend the current contract with West Mercia 
Women’s Aid. An open tender process is required in order to comply with procurement 
regulations.  
[...]
dren and families

Classification
Open

Decision 
Non-key

Wards affected
All Wards

Purpose and summary
To receive the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of services under the new Inspection of Local 
Authority Children Services (ILACS) framework, which was conducted between 4 June 2018 and 
22 June 2018.

To consider the council’s response to areas for improvement identified and to make any 
recommendations regarding the council’s proposed submission to Ofsted and proposed actions 
to address the areas of improvement that have been identified.

The council is required to submit an action plan to Ofsted within 70 days of the publication of their 
report (which is 25 October 2018), outlining how the council intends to address each of the areas 
for improvement, the timescales for action to be undertaken, and the monitoring arrangements.

 Recommendation(s)
That:

(a) cabinet  determine any additional actions it wishes to be taken to strengthen the draft 
action plan attached as appendix 2; and

(b) subject to any revisions, the action plan be approved for submission to Ofsted by 25 
October 2018.

59

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Chris Baird, director for children and families Tel: 01432 260264, email: cbaird@herefordshire.gov.uk, Liz Elgar, 

assistant director safeguarding and family support Tel: 01432 260004, 
email:  liz.elgar@herefordshire.gov.uk

Alternative options

1. There are no alternative options to the above recommendations. 

Key considerations 

2. The previous Ofsted inspection of children’s safeguarding took place in April and May 2014, 
at which time services were found to be requiring improvement overall. The 2014 inspection 
was used as a baseline to assess what was taking place in Herefordshire in 2018.

The inspection 

3. The Ofsted inspection team contacted Herefordshire on 4 June 2018 and were in 
Herefordshire from 11 to 22 June 2018. The inspection was carried out under the new 
Inspect
[...]
nt service.

Quality Assurance Manager 
completed 3 month period of 
performance improvement activity in 
the assessment service, including 
auditing cases, providing feedback, 
following up on actions, provided 
workshops and  best practice 
checklist.

G

Page 13 of 13

95





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gill Cox, Tel: 01432 383738, email: Gill.Cox@herefordshire.gov.uk

 

Meeting: Cabinet

Meeting date: Thursday 18 October 2018

Title of report: Corporate Parenting Annual Update

Report by: Cabinet member children and families 

Classification

Open

Decision type

Non-key

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To review the progress of the corporate parenting strategy.

The Children and Social Work Act 2017, introduced a new duty on councils to have regard to the 
following corporate parenting principles when exercising their functions in relation to looked after 
children and young people;

 to act in the best interests, and promote the physical and mental health and well-being, of 
those children and young people

 to encourage those children and young people to express their views, wishes and feelings
 to take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those children and young people
 to help those children and young people gain access to, and make the best use of services 

provided by the local authority and its relevant partners
 to promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for those children and 

young people
 for those children and young people to be safe, and for stability in their home lives, 

relationships and education or work; and
 to prepare those children and young people for adulthood and independent living.

97

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gill Cox, Tel: 01432 383738, email: Gill.Cox@herefordshire.gov.uk

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) the progress of the corporate parenting strategy as outlined at appendix 1 to this 
report be considered and cabinet set out any further actions to improve the delivery 
of the strategy; and

(b) the executive’s response to the recommendation of the children and young peoples’ 
scrutiny committee at appendix 2 be approved.

Alternative options

1. The cabinet could decide not to receive an update on the progress of the corporate 
parenting strategy action plan. As part of the role of all councillors being corporate parents 
it was agreed within the action plan that an annual update would be provided to the 
executive.  If cabinet decided not to receive an update then this would be in contradiction 
to the previous decision when the strategy was adopted

Key considerations

2. Put simply, the term ‘corporate parenting’ means the collective responsibility of the council, 
elected members, employees, and partner agencies for providing the best possible care 
and safeguarding for children who are looked after by the council. A child in the care of the 
council looks to the whole council to be the best parent it can be to that child. Every member 
and employee of the council has the statutory responsibility to act for a looked after child in 
the same way that a good parent would act for their own child.

3. On 5 July 2017 the children and young people scrutiny committee considered the draft 
corporate parenting strategy and action plan prior to presentation to cabinet for approval. 
The committee made a series of recommendations as below:

 The committee welcomes the strategy, supports the priorities identified and agrees 
to provide a summary of comments and recommendations to the cabinet member;

Update – support noted by the Cabinet.
 The committee requests annual performance reports relating to the action plan in 

the strategy;
Update – annual report to current meeting of Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee.

 The committee provides a forum, where appropriate, for children and young people 
in care and care leavers t
[...]
nsure that all members 
are able to disseminate good practices 
within their local communities.

Autism awareness training is a key theme 
throughout all the priorities, and targets have 
been built into the plan to roll this out further, 
with key target workforces and metrics.

194


	Agenda
	 
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	10 Questions from members of the public

	6 Recommissioning of Domestic Abuse Support Service for Herefordshire
	Appendix A Overview of the proposed commissioned service
	Appendix B Summary of domestic abuse services funded outside of the council
	Appendix C Outline of the joint domestic abuse strategy for Herefordshire
	Appendix D Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix E Data Privacy Impact Assessment

	7 Outcome of children’s Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) inspection and action plan
	Appendix 1 - Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) report
	Appendix 2 - Ofsted Improvement Plan Final Draft

	8 Corporate Parenting Annual Update
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan Review 31 March 2018
	Appendix 2 - Scrutiny recommendation response

	9 Autism Strategy for Herefordshire 2018-2021
	Appendix 1 Implementation Plan - Autism Strategy for Herefordshire 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 Autism Strategy for Herefordshire 2019-2022
	Appendix 3 EIA
	Appendix 4 Children and young peoples Scruitiny feedback and responses




Minutes of the meeting


Herefordshire Council

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 18 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor JG Lester, Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Councillor NE Shaw, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Bramer, BA Durkin, PD Price and EJ Swinglehurst

Cabinet support 
members in attendance

Councillors JA Hyde, AW Johnson and RJ Phillips

Group leaders in 
attendance

Councillors RI Matthews and A Seldon

Scrutiny chairpersons in 
attendance

Councillors CA Gandy and J Stone

Other councillors in 
attendance:

Councillors EPJ Harvey and D Summers

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Richard Ball, Chris Baird, Claire Ward and Andrew Lovegrove

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Councillors Harlow and Rone.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None.

17. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

18. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
No questions were received.

19. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
No questions were received.

20. RECOMMISSIONING OF DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORT SERVICE FOR 
HEREFORDSHIRE  
The cabinet member children and families introduced the item and highlighted the key 
points of the service and strategy. It was noted that:

 there would be a focus on prevention, partnership working and pursuing 
perpetrators;

 the cost to society of domestic abuse included the financial costs relating to 
criminal justice, policing, housing and social care;

 the human cost was immeasurable and had particular impact on children, whose 
lives could be permanently blighted without appropriate support.



In discussion of the report it was stated that:
 national estimates of the costs of domestic abuse included a broad sweep of 

costs across the system, only a very small proportion of which would fall to the 
council;

 cost estimates were derived from available information but did not include all 
elements associated with the impact of domestic abuse, due to under-reporting 
the actual costs were likely to be higher than stated;

 the inclusion of services for male victims was welcomed;
 the poor quality of data was frustrating but reflected the national pattern and the 

fact that victims often did not want to disclose personal details, especially in crisis 
situations;

 the procurement process would typically be 4 – 6 weeks, providers offering the 
services the council was looking to procure were used to responding to such 
tenders but there might be some adjustment to the timetable in the report;

 the maximum value of the service to be commissioned was based on local data 
and evidence of demand on an annual basis and then multiplied over the 
intended period of the contract, costs had been scrutinised but any further 
opportunities to achieve savings would be taken;

 in the event that additional funds were required for the service above the 
maximum value agreed, specific additional approval would be needed.

Group leaders were invited to give the views of their group. The strategy was broadly 
welcomed and it was stated that:

 the quality of data could be improved to provide better cost estimates;
 expenditure should be monitored carefully;
 the service should not operate in a silo, it should be integrated with work across 

the children’s and adults directorates and the community safety partnership.

Resolved that:

a) the proposed outline Joint Strategy for Domestic Abuse at appendix C be 
approved for the purposes of informing commissioning intentions;

b) a domestic abuse support service be commissioned for a period of up to 
five years from 1 April 2019 at a maximum value of £1.3m; and

c) the Director for Adults and Communities be authorised finalise the service 
specification and award contracts for domestic abuse support services 
within the agreed budget.

21. OUTCOME OF CHILDREN’S OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES (ILACS) INSPECTION AND ACTION PLAN  
The cabinet member children and families introduce the report, supported by the 
assistant director safeguarding and family support. It was highlighted that:

 an inspection of children’s services took place in June 2018 under the new 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) framework;

 the previous inspection in 2014 found services to be requiring improvement 
overall;

 the new framework had greater focus on the experiences and outcomes for 
children, and more time during the inspection was spent taking to front line social 
work staff and reviewing case files;

 the 2018 inspection judged Herefordshire as requiring improvement overall;
 a number of areas of strength were identified, no children seen during the 

inspection were found to be at risk of immediate harm and children in need of 
immediate help or protection had their needs met;

 the impact of leadership on social work practice with children and families was 
judged to be inadequate and insufficient progress had been made in a number of 
areas since the previous inspection;



 additional funding to increase capacity of social workers, social work managers, 
family support and business support had been agreed prior to the inspection in 
recognition of the need to invest;

 the impact of the newly appointed director and the passion of the staff was 
recognised but it was too early to see improvements;

 links had been formed with other councils to help the service develop;
 the improvement plan focussed on the next three month period, after which it 

would be reviewed and updated as completed actions were closed off and others 
added;

 some areas were already seeing improvement, other changes would not be quick 
fixes and sustained change would require constant focus;

 regular performance challenge sessions would monitor progress.

In discussion of the item it was noted that:
 changes had been made to the council policy on hard to recruit roles, recognising 

that the market for skilled social work staff was very competitive and that other 
councils were also seeking to recruit and retain sufficient numbers of qualified 
staff;

 Herefordshire had been one of the first councils to be inspected under the new 
framework where there was no formal interview process for senior leaders, only a 
review of cases and interviews with front line staff;

 the greater emphasis on practice and outcomes for children in the new 
framework was welcomed;

 the inspection findings mirrored those in the council’s self-assessment;
 councillors had a role to play in challenging performance, particularly on areas 

where progress was not being made as swiftly as it should, and in holding 
officers to account, the regular performance challenge sessions were effective 
and it was important for councillors to continue to ask questions;

 the council’s partners such as the police and NHS were aware of their 
responsibilities in keeping children and young people safe;

 recruiting sufficient skilled social work staff was a national issue;
 the additional funding made available prior to the inspection was being used to 

improve a numbers of areas, for example increasing capacity in legal services to 
support legal processes around children’s social care;

 the financial position of the council was acknowledged and it was recognised that 
additional resources for children’s services meant that those resources could not 
be used elsewhere.

The chair of the children and young people scrutiny committee summarised the 
response of the committee to the report and action plan. She noted that:

 the action plan went a long way to providing what was required in order to deliver 
a good service;

 the new focus in inspections on the outcomes for the child rather than the 
process was welcomed;

 the good work in a large number of areas should not be lost sight of;
 referrals to the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) from the police were 

very high and over 70% required no further action, this needed to change as 
social worker time was tied up checking information;

 the scrutiny committee would consider the action plan on a quarterly basis and 
also consider an item on assessing referrals from the police.

Group leaders were invited to present the views of their group. It was noted that:
 partnership working was important;
 judgements on inadequate leadership had been made before and needed to be 

addressed;
 a cultural shift was required which would not be delivered simply by throwing 

money at the problems;



 it was a challenge to make Herefordshire an attractive plan for social work staff to 
work including keeping caseloads down and providing the right working 
environment.

Resolved that:

a) cabinet determine any additional actions it wished to be taken to 
strengthen the draft action plan attached at appendix 2; and

b) subject to any revisions, the action plan be approved for submission to 
Ofsted by 25 October 2018.

22. CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL UPDATE  
The cabinet member children and families introduced the report, supported by the head 
of looked after children. It was highlighted that:

 this was an annual review of progress of the corporate parenting strategy;
 the Children and Social work Act 2017 introduced a new duty on councils to have 

regard to corporate parenting principles when exercising their functions in relation 
to looked after children and young people;

 it was important to give looked after children the same opportunities as other 
children;

 all decision reports are now required to consider the impact of proposed actions 
on looked after children as part of the corporate parenting responsibilities;

 the number of placement moves had been kept low giving stability for looked 
after children;

 looked after children in Herefordshire were achieving better than the national 
average, six care leavers were studying at university;

 15 units of accommodation were available in the Supported Housing for Young 
People Project (SHYPP);

 the numbers of looked after children continued to be a challenge;
 placement disruptions lead to some children having to move schools;
 too often foster carers had not had authority to make day to day decisions 

delegated to them;
 turnover of staff in some teams remained high leading to some children having 

several changes in their social worker. 

In discussion of the report it was noted that:
 opportunities for LAC to undertake work experience and apprenticeships was 

important and all councillors should seek to make use of their contacts or own 
businesses to promote these opportunities;

 there was concern about the continuing increase in numbers of LAC;
 the wider community had a part to play in supporting children and families, 

resilient communities could help to ensure that children did not needlessly end up 
in care by preventing families from reaching crisis;

 a recent visit from the government’s chief advisor on supporting care leavers had 
been worthwhile;

 a recent decision to exempt care leavers from council tax would be reflected in 
the progress report for 2018/19 and should be included in priority 8;

 work had been done to ensure that authority to make day to day decisions was 
routinely delegated to foster carers and cases were audited monthly to make 
sure this was happening.

The chair of the children and young people scrutiny committee summarised the feedback 
from the committee. She noted that:

 not everyone at the council recognised their responsibilities as corporate parents;



 only around half of councillors had attended the voluntary training course on 
corporate parenting, this training would be made mandatory for all councillors in 
future;

 there was a need to improve awareness of career pathways and opportunities 
among looked after children, many such children when asked express a desire to 
work in the care system partly because they want to give back but also because 
it is what they know.

The vice-chair of the adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee welcomed the news that 
six care leavers were studying at university and the overall improvement in results 
achieved in schools. He queried the support provided to SHYPP as it did very valuable 
work supporting care leavers. It was agreed that the head of strategic housing and 
wellbeing commissioning would provide some additional information on this matter.

Group leaders were invited to give the views of their group. It was stated that:
 more could be done at parish level to support looked after children and young 

people;
 the attendance of councillors at training events needed to be improved;
 consistency of contact was important.

The leader of the It’s Our County asked that the wording of priority 8 in the strategy 
recognise both physical and mental health needs. The leader requested that the cabinet 
member children and families take this forward in conjunction with the head of looked 
after children.

Resolved that:

a) the progress of the corporate parenting strategy as outlined at appendix 1 
to this report be considered and cabinet set out any further actions to 
improve the delivery of the strategy;

b) the executive’s response to the recommendation of the children and young 
peoples’ scrutiny committee at appendix 2 be approved.

23. AUTISM STRATEGY FOR HEREFORDSHIRE 2019-2022  
The cabinet member children and families introduced the item, supported by the senior 
commissioning officer and head of additional needs. It was noted that:

 the strategy was overarching across both children and adults services;
 the strategy had been conceived in 2014 and was not a statutory requirement but 

was an important document that supported activities to improve outcomes for 
those living with autism;

 the strategy would be embedded in the children and young people’s plan but was 
an all age strategy with a focus on consistency, continuity and a seamless 
transition into adult life;

 an important part of the strategy was to raise awareness and improvements had 
been noted in many areas;

 early diagnosis remained important and could improve outcomes with earlier 
intervention and support;

 partner organisations such as the CCG were also committed to the strategy and 
looking to embed its objectives and pathways in normal business practice;

 much of the initial work would be aspirational, there were many community 
groups who were very positive about engaging with the strategy but required 
guidance on how to deliver it, this would be part of the next stage of 
implementation.

The chair of the children and young people scrutiny committee gave feedback from the 
consideration of the strategy at a meeting of the scrutiny committee in April 2018. The 



committee had recommended, among other things, that new public buildings and 
revisions to existing public buildings should take into account good practice in design, 
lighting and colour schemes to be sympathetic to the needs of those with autism. 
Changes to layout could be disorientating and partners such as libraries should be made 
aware.

A cabinet member spoke of personal experience with a family member and the 
importance of an early diagnosis and support in school in enabling them to thrive. 

Group leaders were invited to present the views of their groups. It was stated that:
 keeping people safe was an important priority, there had been a rise in the 

number of hate crimes reported in Hereford which was concerning and many 
people with autism did not feel safe or confident in public;

 links between primary and secondary education were important to make sure 
information was shared as pupils transferred;

 it was noted that a programme of awareness training for schools was being rolled 
out.

Resolved that:

a) the Herefordshire Autism Strategy 2019-2022 be approved; and
b) the executive’s response to the recommendations of the children and 

young people scrutiny committee at appendix 4 be approved.

The meeting ended at 11.38 am Chairman


